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SHRI TRILOKI SINGH: May 1
know if the Government of India has
passed any orders for giving interim re-
lief pending the receipt of the report of
the Delhi Administration to the persons
affected as a result of this fire?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA :
Sir, the counter assistants who have
been affected by this fire, these poor
people, have been given some interim
relief by the Delhi Municipal Corpora-
tion and the Delhi Administration ; but
as far as the shopkeepers are concern-
ed, they want relief for rehabilitation of
their business and that is being consider-
ed by the Corporation and the Delhi
Administration.
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+[OPERATION OF LATE DR. RAM MANO-

HAR LOHIA

4. SHRI RAINARAIN : Will the Mi-
nister of HEALTH, FAMILY PLAN-
NING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether a demand has been made
to the Government for enquiring into
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the lapses on the part of the doctors of
the Willingdon Hospital in the operation
of the late Dr. Ram Manohar Lobhia;

(b) whether Government arc aware
of the fact that in the first instance the
date of 26th September was fixed to
admit Dr. Lohia but he was admitted
on the 28th September and was operat-
ed upon on the 30th September; and

(c) whether Government are aware
of the fact that the doctors who had
oprerated upon Dr. Lohia were not effi-
cient in conducting prostate operation
and that the operation took about four
hours and 3% bottles of blood was trans-
fused?]
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+[THE MINISTER OF HEALTH,
FAMILY PLANNING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI SATYA NA-
RAIN SINHA) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir. Dr. Lohia was to be
admitted in the Hospital on the 26th
September, but he himself decided to
come on the 28th instead. He wished
to be operated on the following day, but
the surgeons undertook the operation on
the 30th September only after full in-
vestigations.

(c) The surgeons who performed the
operation are fully qualified and have
a large number of prostate operations
to their credit. The operation took
about four hours and 3% bottles of blood

! was transfused.]

—

+[ 1 English translation,
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SHRI TRILOKI SINGH: May 1
know from the hon. Health Minister if
ordinarily the operation of prostate
gland is performed in two stages, one
preliminary and the other final and,
if so, what was the reason for perform-
ing both the operations in one stage in
the case of Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia.
My second question is this. May 1
know from the hon. Minister whether,
before the operation was performed on
Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia, he was exa-
mined by the physician regarding his
heart and the functioning of his kid-
neys, because if the newspaper reports
are correct, his death was primarily
caused by the failure of kidneys. Ordi-
narily when such operations are per-
formed in institutions like the Wil-
lingdon Hospital, an examination is
made and a clearance certificate is
obtained from the physician saying
that the patient is otherwise fit for
undergoing operation before the sur-
geon puts his knife on the patient con-
cerned.

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA :
Yes, Sir. The very fact that the sur-
geons wanted two days—because he
wanted to be operated on the 28th, but
he was operated on the 30th—shows
that all possible precautions were taken.
They examined his blood pressure, his
heart, everything. One thing I would
like to tell the hon, Member. If Dr.
Lohia could have been saved, the doc-
tors and surgeons would have been very
proud of it and the doctors did every-
thing they could.

SHRI TRILOKI SINGH : My ques-
tion was a straight one. Was Dr. Ram
Manohar Lohia, before he was operated
upon, examined by a physician also and
certified that he was fit for operation?

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA :
Yes, Sir. The physician and surgeons,
both, examined him. They did all that
was possible. One thing I would like
to assure the House and hon. Members.
Perhaps in living memory no other man
in this country, or even outside, had re-
ceived so much attention and medical
treatment as Dr. Lohia. I would,
therefore, say that if, in spite of it, this
thing had happened, as I have said
many times to my friends here and out-
side the House, any amount of precau-
tion cannot avoid death. It just hap-
pens. I would tell this fo my friend,
Shri Rajnarain :

g, &, e, a=m
s, avsw fafa g
2—69 R. S.167

[ 1 DEC. 1967 ]

and Answers 2066

It is the prerogative of God and no-
body on earth can change it.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : We are
not concerned with God. We are con-
cerned with science, particularly medi-
cal science. He talks of the prerogative
of God. How do you say that it is
the prerogative of God? Go and dis-
cuss it. I am not asking a question,
Mr. Chairman, but it is a wrong ans-
wer. Now, if it is a prerogative of God,
well, everything will depend on that.

MR. CHAIRMAN : In view of what
he has said, he believes in God.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: You
should not allow such things. It is
very wrong for the Minister to answer
the question like this saying it is the
prerogative of God. We are not living
in the Himalayas. Why do you say this
thing?

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA :
I said it for the consumption of Mr.
Rajnarain, not for a man like vou, who
has no faith in God.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Itis a
serious matter. The Minister shouild
know what he is talking about. We
are asking questions about the death of
an eminent leader of the country, whe-
ther the benefit of medical science was
applied to the best of their ability or
possibility. These are the questions.
Faith in God or otherwise does not
come in at all. I know, Mr. Satya Na-
rayan Sinha, what kind of faith you have
in God.

(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr.
Mani,

SHRI A. D. MANI: I have been
called. May I ask the Minister whether
Dr. Lohia, in spite of his very high
blood pressure, was considered an oper-
able risk? I have been told that in re-
gard to prostate gland operation, the
heart has to function very satisfactorily
during the operation and afterwards
and doctors hesitate to undertake a pros-
tate operation if a person is consi-
dered to be a poor operable risk.
The first part of my question is whe-
ther he was considered a suitable and
proper operable risk. The second point
I would like to ask the Minister is this.
Generally it is well known that the
prostate gland operation leads often to
the discovery of cancer. Cancer is
supposed to have spread in the repro-
ductive organs. Was Dr. Lohia pre-
viously tested for cancerous growth?

A. D
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These are the two questions I want the
Minister to answer.

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA :
From the report I find that his blood
pressure was 160 by 100. The doctors
said that so far as his hearf was con-
cerned, there was nothing wrong with
it. Besides he was insisting that the
operation should take place. They say
that it was a case of emergency and
he was not passing urine. He was feel-
ing very great difficulty. Therefore,
he insisted that the operation should
be done as soon as possible,
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SHRI NIREN GHOSH : Since sus-
picions have been aroused, what is the
harm in conducting some proper en-
quiry in this case so that the suspicions
are either cleared or confirmed? Why
is the Government funky over this?
Let them conduct some proper endniry
so that the things can be set at rest,

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA :
We have considered this point and we
thought that any specific enquiry will
demoralise the doctors. Therefore, I
would pray and request Members not
to insist on it. We have already ap-
pointed a high-powered committee
which will go Into all the details and
suggest improvements in the hospital.
After all, I have collected the figures.
During the last ten years 577 Members
of both Houses were admitted there and

[ RAJYA SABHA]

and Answers 2068

64 of them died during the course of
ten years,

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : That
has been your prerogative.

SHRI M. GOVINDA REDDY:
May I know whether some foreign doc-
tors were invited to assist the doctors
here and whether they found any fault

with the steps that were taken by our
dactors?

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA :
No, Sir. They had nothing to say
against this operation.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Kindly put the
question.
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DR, S. CHANDRASEKHRR : Sir,
the hon. Member has raised 11 points
and we have taken them into considera-
tion and also about another 11 or 12
more and have prepared a very careful-
ly documented and a very fine technical
report. If you will permit me, Sir,
I will read it or I will lay it on the
Table. [Placed in Library. See No. LT-
1836/67].

MR. CHAIRMAN : Lay it on the
Table,

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA : While
appreciating the sentiments of Mr. Raj-
narain, I would like to put the record
straight, I would like to know from the
hon. Minister whether it is a fact
that Brig. Lal had a brilliant career
in military where he was a doctor
that since he has assumed charge of the
Willingdon Hospital things have vastly
improved there and also whether Brig.
Lal is a personal friend of Dr. ILohia
and gave all possible attention to him.

DR. S. CHANDRASEKHAR : Sir, I
would like to tell the hon. Member that
Brig. Lal as well as Dr. Pathak . . .

SHRI B. K. P. SINHA : Are we dis-
cussing the merits and demerits of Brig.
Lal?

DR. S. CHANDRASEKHAR : Brig.
Lal who happens to bz the Superinten-
dent of the Willingdon Nursing Home is
a man of exceptional professional
competence and so are Dr. Pathak
and Dr. Darbari. Also, I am sincerly
answering that Dr, Pathak has perform-
ed not only general surgery but surgery
involving prostate operations.
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gv #1% feaqe 78 F&97; TR wEE
Sfram & e fefea o #1 fmax
FY sarg Aot FA AT dEr ; AIX A FAA
TAT I5 § IF qATEr B 3 T4 &
I § T A |

o, ZA T S T g S
gAY SqT Ty ¥ A frar 3 IEw
a1q 3ER a1 arEw fr @ A fafersa
gifere & ot WeRag FEA g fE
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9g 55 A § A Afeww TR
FIS WS I Fear g fF 28 TR
g1 A uE gI AT | EW AW A AR
g T dr gy A Sg GeifERaT
T FUT AT | AfeFA FEEIEAL
¥ge T @ FT om AR fafarea
giftres & 39 3w g FTHMAT | T
qF 747 Teateat g ! A 89 IEeA &
aR § Farm @ AEa W 4fs
AT wAT S F § s | frage
FET AEM F AT T 38 AW RN
AEAGT T | THAT § ST ST qAR
HM I T GALA FT TATRT FAY
arfedr, & S AT Trae faamn
g T A 3 e faw e
I Traex Sfae & wardy g anfed |
# AT § 9EAT & STo dlo UAo fAY
g ST AR g AiEd | FEr-
ATEIE FaT &1 AEA § AfwA arw faw
qgY 99 AT AT AET fEAT W@ HK 11
qrrE w1 IET FrETO-AEE A AT,
¥ ¥ &Y FT AT AT, AT A GF TEELY
g% | TITET AT THET FE(T ATC-
AR AR gAR FrE fazafamrE
% TFEY I 7 gH S fOe &, g
AT ¢ ST SHHTE &Y, I THREAL
% st @ 8, wfefswia @ €, 37
Wt amar & gfafs 82 o s
F | Ag FE AT fASY arHEr ag
g FW A F oA T fAd
TEl T AR fF sro e famRr
&1 T 1 AT qY ALHTL FT @7 A
go Afgar d1 =5 & &, sa A A
TE g U 9w waa fwoafae
¥ FE T IAT A, TARA FT AW
F FH F FOT T IR Y, IqH
g A WX 914, g § STEAT E | TWE
AT FE ST HEET TEE &t
w7g TET S iR g arfast ¥ g9
T IIAT gAT A gHent ferAe T
21t 1 ag ART gERT @ A | o v
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& srp-fam #X <@ g @ A
IATIAF T & 7 @A §C TCHI Tl
AR F T FALY F2TC | g FHC T
wfa, &R & g w1 FEEET |
g @R UF wfaq i afafq
T FX I qETE faugi & SEETS
IR GHIS HR I FT Fwar H KT
2T A AT I A @ ©H ad
ST |
DR. ANUP SINGH : Mr. Chairman,
Sir, I would like to ask the hon. Minis-
ter whether or not it is a fact that
Dr. L. P. Pathak, when he was posted
at the Dayanand Hospital in Ludhiana,
was known throughout Punjab as a
great expert in the operation of prostate
glands; he has performed literally
thousands of them. But in spite of the
fact that he is supposed to be a
specialist, in this particular case he did
not perform the operation. He merely
watched it. But another gentleman,
whose name I forgot, who is supposed
to be a specialist in this particular ope-
ration, was asked to perform the opera-
tion in spite of the fact that that is
also a speciality of Dr. Pathak who is

known throughout Punjab at Jcast for
this particular speciality?

DR. S. CHANDRASEKHAR : Dr.
Pathak and Dr, Darbari, both supervis-
ed the operation. Technically the ope-
ration was performed by Dr, Darbarj
too. Dr. Pathak was there along with
him to assist both of them. I would
like to assure the hon. Member that
they are surgeons of great experience in
this matter.

= AT ¢ IR FT I
AT TG | GHIT TR 919 47
T E T el To saw fag & W
AT ISMET, 9 /T I qIOET &
AT FT AL ¢ STo ATEAT 1 dgrar
W\ AR W FEAET TE AL
T\ UF HE AR AEE AV FETE
T g5\ AR 92 o &g o amie
FOH, FF aG & ST TR @
q,qF @ 91 AT o 97 fag 7 I
qT FE & FA SUFT GrEAT AR &

[ RAJYA SABHA]
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FfF o= FEEQ 99T 9 9
AT SR | fRaeT STaREE ST ATBF
¥ fem, foaem gay st ¥ fRm
¥ g % faars # fFan T | 9]
U =T &1 FaAT FTH 47 fR sTodIzAT
# fazfy 9 af | P aE 9w SR
qIRY FY qrier 4@y o ?

—

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUELS-
TIONS

Co-EDUCATION IN DELHI SCHOOLS

*274, SHRI BHUPINDER SINGH :
will the Minister of EDUCATION be
pleased to state :

(a) whether Delhi Administration pro-
poses to introduce co-education in all
the schools upto the higher secondary
level;

{b) if so, whether any detailed sche-
me has been framed in this regard; and

(¢) if answer to part (b) above be
in the affirmative, the details of the
scheme?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c) Do not arise.

*276. [Transferred to the 7th Decem-
ber, 1967]

RoAD BRIDGES OVER JAMUNA IN DELHI

*277. SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHI-
NAI: Will the Minister of TRANS-
PORT AND SHIPPING be pleased to
state :

(a) the number of road bridges pro-
posed to be constructed across the Ja-
muna so as to connect Shahdara with
Delhi and New Delhi and reduce the
congestion on the existing road bridges;
and

(b) when they are likely to be com-
pleted?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND
SHIPPING (SHRI BHAKT DAR-
SHAN) : (a) Two road bridges on the
Jamuna, one near ‘C’ Power Station
and another near the Humayun’s Tomb,
in Delhi are at present under construc-
tion. Two more bridges, one near





